## A RESOLUTION TO FORMALIZE THE DUNWOODY VOLUNTEER COORDINTING COMMITTEE AND APPOINT MEMBERS

- whereas, the Volunteer Coordinating Committee was established in January 2009 to respond to the civic needs of the City of Dunwoody, its residents, businesses, and elected officials by promoting and facilitating volunteer involvement through partnership with nonprofit organizations, local merchants, government, places of worship, schools, and individuals for personal and community enrichment; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Volunteer Coordinating Committee has been highly successful since its creation, coordinating the involvement of hundreds of volunteers at different events, but it has done so without formal organization or structure; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Mayor is authorized by Article V of Chapter 2 of the City of Dunwoody Code of Ordinances, to establish advisory committees; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to formalize the Volunteer Coordinating Committee as an advisory committee charged with responding to the civic needs of the City of Dunwoody by promoting and facilitating volunteer involvement; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Dunwoody is authorized with confirmation from the City Council to appoint the following seven (7) persons to the Volunteer Coordinating Committee for the City of Dunwoody with the following terms of office for each member.

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUNWOODY RESOLVE** that the following persons are hereby appointed as members of the Dunwoody Volunteer Coordinating Committee:

Jim Maloney	Term Expiring December 31, 2015
Jeremy Berry	Term Expiring December 31, 2015
Barbara Robinson	Term Expiring December 31, 2015
Bill Tobin	Term Expiring December 31, 2013
Appointee TBD	Term Expiring December 31, 2013
Appointee TBD	Term Expiring December 31, 2013
Appointee TBD	Term Expiring December 31, 2013
Theodora Johnson, Ex Officio Member	

**SO RESOVLED AND EFFECTIVE** this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011.

,	Approved:
-	

Attest:

#I.4.

## STATE OF GEORGIA CITY OF DUNWOODY

## **RESOLUTION 2011-04-XX**

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk Seal